COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION

STA¥F REPORT
AGENDA ITEM: 3.1
HEARING DATE: December 10, 2020
CASE NUMBER: ZAP1051TH20 — Thermal House, LLC (Representative:
Fullerton Architects)

APPROVING JURISDICTION: Riverside County

JURISDICTION CASE NO: BRS2002282 (Building Permit)

LAND USE PLAN: 2005 Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport Land Use
Compatibility Plan (last amended in 2006)

Airport Influence Area: Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport

Land Use Policy: Zone C

Noise Levels: Below 55 CNEL from aircraft

MAJOR ISSUES: Nomne

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Commission find the Building Permit
CONSISTENT, subject to the conditions included herein.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The applicant proposes to construct a 624 square foot rooftop solar

panel system on a proposed single family residence located at 86814 Newton Way within the
Thermal Motorclub.

The previous proposal (ZAP1017TH10) to construct and operate the motorsports race track, as well
the creation of 254 private/member garages (one for cach founder lot) was found consistent by the
Commission on October 14, 2010.

PROJECT LOCATION: The project site is located at 86814 Newton Way within the Thermal
Motorclub, located northerly of 62° Avenue, westerly of Polk Street, easterly of Tyler Street, and
southerly of Avenue 60, approximately 5,200 feet southeasterly of the southerly terminus of Runway
17-35 at Jacqueline Cochran Regjonal Airport.
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BACKGROUND:

Residential Density: Pursuant to the Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan for the Jacqueline
Cochran Regional Airport, the site is located within Compatibility Zone C, which restricts residential
density to a maximum of 0.2 dwelling units per acre. The proposed rooftop solar panels will not
generate any occupancy.

Flight Hazard Issues: Structure height, electrical interference, and reflectivity/glare are among the
issues that solar panels in the airport influence area must address. The project’s 624 square foot

rooftop solar panel system on a proposed single family residence is located within Compatibility
Zone C.

Glint and Glare/Reflectivity

Based on the Federal Aviation Administration’s Interim Policy for Review of Solar Energy System
Projects on Federally Obligated Airports, no glare potential or low potential for temporary after-
image (“green” level) are acceptable levels of glare on final approach (within 2 miles from end of
runway) for solar facilities located on airport property. However, potential for temporary after-
image” (“yellow” level) and potential for permanent eye damage (“red” level) are not acceptable
levels of glare on final approach. No glare is permitted at air traffic control towers.

The project proposes 624 square feet of solar panels on a single family residence rooftop with a fixed
tilt of 8 degrees with no rotation, and an orientation of 165 degrees. The applicant has submitted a
glare analysis utilizing the web-based Forge Solar, a copy of which is attached hereto. The analysis
was based on a 2 mile straight in approach (as per FAA Interim Policy standards) to runways 17 and
35, and runways 12 and 30. Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport does not have an air traffic control
tower.

The analysis concluded that some potential glare would occur within the 2 mile approach to runway
30. Evaluation of the approach indicate that the panels would result in low potential for temporary
after-image (“green” level glare), totaling annually 761 minutes of “green” level glare, lasting up to
10 minutes a day between March and May, and August and October from 5:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m.
(pacific daylight time). Overall, less than one percent of annual daylight time would be affected.

Electrical and Communication Interference

The applicant has indicated that they do not plan to utilize equipment that would interfere with
aircraft communications. The PV panels themselves present little risk of interfering with radar
transmission due to their low profiles. In addition, solar panels do not emit electromagnetic waves
over distances that could interfere with radar signal transmissions, and any electrical facilities that do
carry concentrated current will be buried beneath the ground and away from any signal transmission.
There are no radar transmission or receiving facilities within the site.
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Prohibited and Discouraged Uses: Glare from solar panels could potentially constitute a hazard to
flight. However, based on the solar glare hazard analysis provided, the glare experienced would
result in a low potential for temporary after-image (“green” level) which has been determined by the
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) to be an acceptable level for solar facilities on airports.
Therefore, the hazard potential is low. Staff has included conditions to remedy unanticipated
situations.

Noise: The Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan depicts the site as
being located below the 55 CNEL contour range from aircraft noise. As a non-noise sensitive use, no
mitigation measures are necessary.

Part 77: The elevation of Runway 17-35 at its southerly terminus is 137.5 feet below mean sea level
(-137.5 feet above mean sea level [AMSL]). At a distance of approximately 5,200 feet from the
southerly terminus of the runway to the site, Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) review would
be required for any structures with top of roof elevation exceeding -85.5 feet AMSL. The site
elevation is -148 feet AMSL and the proposed building height (with rooftop solar panels) is 40 feet,
for a top point elevation of -108 feet AMSL. Therefore, review by the FAA Obstruction Evaluation
Service is not required.

CONDITIONS:

1. Any outdoor lighting installed shall be hooded or shielded so as to prevent either the spillage
of lumens or reflection into the sky. Outdoor lighting shall be downward facing.

2. The following uses shall be prohibited:

(a) Any use which would direct a steady light or flashing light of red, white, green, or
amber colors associated with airport operations toward an aircraft engaged in an
initial straight climb following takeoff or toward an aircraft engaged in a straight
final approach toward a landing at an airport, other than an FAA-approved
navigational signal light or visual approach slope indicator.

(b) Any use which would cause sunlight to be reflected towards an aircraft engaged in an
initial straight climb following takeoff or towards an aircraft engaged in a straight
final approach towards a landing at an airport to the extent as to result in a potential
for temporary after-image greater than the low (“green”) level.

(c) Any use which would generate smoke or water vapor or which would attract large

concentrations of birds, or which may otherwise affect safe air navigation within the
area.

(d)  Any use which would generate electrical interference that may be detrimental to the
operation of aircraft and/or aircraft instrumentation.
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(e) Children’s schools, day care centers, libraries, hospitals, nursing homes, and building
with more than three aboveground habitable floors.

€3] Highly noise-sensitive outdoor nonresidential uses.

3. The attached notice shall be provided to all prospective purchasers of the property and future
tenants of the proposed building, and shall be recorded as a deed notice.

4. All solar arrays installed on the project site shall consist of smooth glass with anti-reflective
coating, a fixed tilt of 8.0 degrees and orientation of 165 degrees. Solar panels shall be
limited to a total of 624 square feet, and the locations and coordinates shall be as specified in
the glare study. Any deviation from these specifications (other than reduction in square
footage of panels), including change in tilt or orientation, shall require a new solar glare
analysis to ensure that the amended project does not result in any glare impacting the air
traffic control tower or creation of any “yellow” or “red” level glare in the flight paths, and
shall require review by the Airport Land Use Commission.

5. In the event that any incidence of electrical interference affecting the safety of air navigation
occurs as a result of project operation, upon notification to the airport operator of an
incidence, the airport operator shall notify the project operator in writing. Within 30 days of
written notice, the project operator shall be required to promptly take all measures necessary
to eliminate such interference. An “incidence” includes any situation that results in an
accident, incident, “near-miss,” report by airport personnel, or specific safety complaint to
the airport operator or to federal, state, or county authorities responsible for the safety of air
navigation. The project operator shall work with the airport operator to prevent recurrence of
the incidence. For each such incidence made known to the project operator, the necessary
remediation shall only be considered to have been fulfilled when the airport operator states in
writing that the situation has been remediated to the airport operator’s satisfaction.

6. In the event that any incidence of glint, glare, or flash affecting the safety of air navigation
occurs as a result of project operation, upon notification to the airport operator of an
incidence, the airport operator shall notify the project operator in writing. Within 30 days of
written notice, the project operator shall be required to promptly take all measures necessary
to eliminate such glint, glare, or flash. An “incidence” includes any situation that results in
an accident, incident, “near-miss,” or specific safety complaint regarding an in-flight
experience to the airport operator or to federal, state, or county authorities responsible for the
safety of air navigation. The project operator shall work with the airport operator to prevent
recurrence of the incidence. Suggested measures may include, but are not limited to,
reprogramming the alignment of the panels, covering them at the time of day when
incidences of glare occur, or wholly removing panels to diminish or eliminate the source of
the glint, glare, or flash. For each such incidence made known to the project operator, the
necessary remediation shall only be considered to have been fulfilled when the airport
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operator states in writing that the situation has been remediated to the airport operator’s
satisfaction.

YANAIRPORT CASE FILES\JCRAVZAP1051 TH2ZO\ZAP1051TH20sr.doc



" NOTICE OF AIRPORTIN |
VICINITY

This property is presently located in the vicinity of an
lairport, within what is known as an airport influence
area. For that reason, the property may be subject to
socme of the annoyances or inconveniences assoclaied|
with proximity to airport operations (for example: noise, E
\vibration, or odors). Individual sensitivities to thosef
'annoyances [can vary from person to person. You may]|
wish to consider what airport annoyances], if any, are|
lassociated with the. property before you complete \/ouri

S T s RO | = o YT I S Wt ML

w‘nﬂ_-;.l__ A T | v B o TN M+ . ) 2

T T T LA W | E:ﬂ__‘fz-!:‘-.mﬁ-h'm--
[ & « Lo

| purchase and determine whether they are acceptable io
,you Business & Professions Code Section 11010 (D)i

13)(A)

-—-——————
= - LTI




INDIVIDUAL AIRPORT POLICIES AND COMPATIBILITY MAPS CHAFTER 3
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FORGESOLAR GLARE ANALYSIS

Project: Riverside Co Residential
Four reoftop PV arrays near KTRM alrport, Thermal CA

Site configuration: All 4 homes
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Aralysis conducted by Dave Belote (dave@darestrategies.com) at 18:15 on 08 Cct, 2020.

U.S. FAA 2013 Policy Adherence

The following table summarizes the policy adherence of the glare analysis based on the 2013 U.S. Federal Aviation Administration
Interim Policy 78 FR 63276. This policy requires the followlng criteria be met for solar energy systems on airport property:

+ No "yeliow" giare (potential for after-'mage) for any flight path from threshold to 2 miles

= No glare of any kind for Air Traffic Control Tower(s) ("ATCT") at cab height.
« Default analysis and observer characteristics (see list below)

ForgeSolar does not represent or speak officially for the FAA and cannot approve or deny projects. Results are informational only.

COMPONENT STATUS DESCRIPTION

Analysis paramelers PASS Analysis time interval and eye characteristics used are acceptable
2-mile flight path{s) PASS Flight path receptor(s} do not receive yellow glare

ATCT(s) N/A No ATCT receptors designated

Default glare analysis parameters and observer eye character!stics {for reference only):

» Analysls time interval: 1 minute

= Qcular transmission coefficient: 0.5

= Pupll dlameter: 0.002 meters

+ Eye focal langth: 0.017 metars

» Sun subtended angle: 8.3 milliradians

FAA Policy 78 FR 63276 can be read at https:/fwww.federalreglster.gov/d/2013-24729



SITE CONFIGURATION

Analysis Parameters

DN!: peaks at 1,000.0 Wim~2
Time interval: 1 min

Qcular transmission
coefficient: 0.5

Pupll diameter: 0.002 m

Eye foca! length: 0.017 m
Sun subtended angle: 8.3
mrad

Site Conlfig 1D: 44224.8001

PV Arrayl(s)

Name: 61197 Goedwood

Axis tracking: Fixed {no rotation)

Tilt: 7.0°
Orientation: 168.0°
Rated power: -

Panel material: Smooth glass with AR coating

Reflectivity: Vary with sun

Slope error: correiate with material

Vertex Latitude (°)
1 33.604671
2 33.604697
3 33.604640
4 33.804617

Longltude {*}

-116.150223
-116.150088
-116.150073
-116.150217

Ground elevatlon (ft)

-146.89
-145.49
-144.68
-146.61

Helght above ground {ft)

32,75
32.75
32.75
32.75

Total elevation {ft}

-114.14
-112.74
-111.93
-113.86



Name: 61198 Goodwood

Axls tracking: Fixed {no rotation)

Tilt: 7.0°

Orientatlon: 186.0°

Rated power: -

Panel material: Smooth giass with AR coating
Reflectivity: Vary with sun

Slope error: correlate with material

Vertex Latitude (%) Longitude {°)
1 33.605040 ~116.149252
2 33.605130 -116.148232
3 33.605116 -116.149150
4 33.605024 -116.149169

Name: 86804 Rogers Way

Axis tracking: Fixed (no rotation})

Tilt: 7.0°

Qrientation: 270.0°

Rated power: -

Panel material: Smooth glass with AR coating
Reflectivity: Vary with sun

Slope error. correlate with material

Vertex Latitude (%) Longitude ()
1 33.599143 -116.150041

2 33.599019 -116.150041

3 33.599020 -116.149994
4 33.589049 -116.149994
5 33.599048 -116.150009
6 33.599144 -116.150010

Ground elevation {ft)

-145.53
~146.16
-147.62
-146.80

Ground elevation (ft}

-148.57
-147.30
-146.97
-146.59
-146.82
-145.,99

Helght above ground (ft)

28.42
28.42
28.42
28.42

Helght above ground {ft)

34.75
34,75
34.75
34.75
34.75
34.75

Total elevation (it}

-117.11
-117.74
-119.20
-118.38

Total etevation (ft)

-111.81
-112.55
-{12.22
«111.83
-112.06
-111.24



Name: 86814 Newton Way

Axis tracking: Fixed (ne rotation)

Tilt: 8.0°

Orientation: 165.0°

Rated power: -

Panel material: Smoocth glass with AR coating
Reflectivity: Vary with sun

Slope errot: correlate with material

Vertex Latitude (°} Longltude (%) Ground elevation {ft) Helght above ground (ft) Total elevation (ft)
1 33.601662 -116.150329 -148.16 37.42 -110.74
2 33.601700 -116.150146 -148.42 37.42 -111.00
3 33.801666 -116.150136 -148.52 3742 -112.10
4 33.601627 -116.150317 -149.15 3742 -111.73

Flight Path Receptor(s)

Name: Rwy 12
Description:

Threshold helght: 50 ft
Direction: 135.0°

Glide slope: 3.0°

Pllot view restricted? Yes
Vertical view: 30.0°
Azimuthal view: 50.0°

Point Latitude () Longitude {*) Ground elevation (ft) Height above ground (ft} Total elevation (ft)

Threshald 33.630183 -116.171005 -117.94 50.00 -67.94
Twe-mile 33.650628 -116.195587 -80.78 566.3C 485.52



Name: Rwy 17
Description:

Threshold height: 50 fi
Dlrection: 180.2°

Gilde slope: 3.0°

Pilot view restricted? Yes
Vertical view: 30.0°
Azimuthal view: 50.0°

Point Latitude (°) Longltude {°)
Thresho'd 33.839142 -118.156425
Twa-mile 33.668054 -116.156286

Name: Rwy 30

Description:

Threshold height: 50 ft

Direction: 315.0°

Glide slope: 3.0°

Pilot view restricted? Yes

Vertical view: 30.0°

Azimuthat view: 50.0°
Point Latitude (%) Longitude {°)
Threshold 33.620459 -116.159380
Two-mile 33.600014 -116.134810

Name: Rwy 35

Description:

Threshold helght: 50 ft

Direction: 0.2°

Gillde siope: 3.0°

Pliot view restricted? Yes

Vertical view: 30.0°

Azimuthal view: 50.0°
Point Latitude (°) Longitude (*}
Threshold 33.615802 -116.156431
Two-miie 33.586890 -116.156552

Ground elevation (ft)

-115.33
91.22

Ground elevation (ft)

-132.30
-157.22

Ground elevation (ft)

-139.07
-156.01

Height above ground (ft)

50.00
579.35

Height above ground {ft)

50.00
628.39

Helght above ground {{t)

50.00
620.40

Total elevation (It}

65,33
488.12

Total elevation (ft)

-82.29
471.16

Total elevation (ff)

-89.06
464,39



GLARE ANALYSIS RESULTS

Summary of Glare

PV Array Name Tilt Orient  "Green" Glare  "Yellow" Glare Energy
] *) min min kWh

61197 Goodwood 7.0 168.0 1,683 0

61198 Goodwood 7.0 186.0 1,718 0

86804 Rogers Way 7.0 270.0 4] 0

86814 Newton Way 8.0 165.0 761 ] -

Total annual glare received by each receplor

Receptor Annual Green Glare {min) Annual Yellow Glare (min)
Rwy 12 0 0
Rwy 17 0 0
Rwy 30 4162 0
RAwy 35 0 0

Results for: 61197 Goodwood

Receptor Green Glare (min) Yellow Glare (min)
Rwy 12 0 0
Rwy 17 0 0
Rwy 30 1683 0
Rwy 35 0 0

Flight Path: Rwy 12

0 minutes of yellow glare
0 minutes of green glare

Flight Path: Rwy 17

0 minutes of yellow glare
0 minutes of green glare



Flight Path: Rwy 30

0 minutes of yellow glare
1683 minutes of green giare

Annual Predicted Glare Occurrence Approx. Flight Path Location When Glare Visible

1.754

L5

123

i
|

0.25

Hour
Approximate distance from threshold (mi)
—

ol 00 - Q

000, e e . ' ' oo e P g o0 el o
N O N Y e S ) e W o
Day of year wed Glare bayond 50 deq from pilot ine-ohsght
== Low potential for temparary after.mage ¥ Low potential for tamporary alter.image
Potanhai for temporary after-image Potential for temparary after4mage

Daily Duration of Glare

Minutes of glare
4

204

[P ; T o . o 1 - "
P R A R R
Day of year
= Low patential for temparary after-mvage
Palential for temdorary afler image

Flight Path: Rwy 35

0 minutes of yellow glare
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Results for: 61198 Goodwood

Receptor Green Glare {min) Yellow Glare (min)

Rwy 12 0
Rwy 17 0
Rwy 30 1718
Rwy 35 ¢
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Flight Path: Rwy 12

0 minutes of yeliow glare
0 minutes of green glare

Flight Path: Rwy 17

0 minutes of yellow glare
0 minutes of green glare

Flight Path: Rwy 30

0 minutes of yellow giare
1718 minutes of green glare

Annual Predicted Glare Occurrence Approx. Flight Path Location When Glare Visible
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Resuits for: 86804 Rogers Way

Receptor Green Glare (min)
Rwy 12 0
Rwy 17 0
Rwy 30 0
Rwy 35 0

Flight Path: Rwy 12

0 minutes of yeliow glare
0 minutes of green glare

Flight Path: Rwy 17

0 minutes of yellow glare
@ minutes of green glare

Flight Path: Rwy 30

0 minutes of yellow glare
0 minutes of green glare

Flight Path: Rwy 35

0 minutes of yellow glare
0 minutes of green glare

Results for: 86814 Newton Way

Receptor Green Glare (min}
Rwy 12 0

Rwy 17 ¢

Rwy 30 761

Rwy 35 0

Flight Path: Rwy 12

0 minutes of yellow glare
0 minutes of green glare

Yellow Glare (min)

o o o

Yellow Glare (min)
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Assumptions

*Green" glare Is glare with low potentlal to cause an after-image {flash biindness) when observed prior to a typical blink response tirme.
"Yellow" giare is glare with potential to cause an after-image (fiash blindness} when observed prior fo a typlcal biink response time.
Times assoclated with glare are denoted in Standard time. For Daylight Savings, add one hout.

Glare analyses do not account for physicat obstructions between refleciors and receptors. This includes bulldings, tree cover and
geographic obstructions.

Several calculations utitize the PV array centroid, rather than the actual giare spot location, due to algorithm limitations. This may atfect
rasults for large PV footprints. Additional analyses of array sub-sections can provide additional information on expected glare.

The subtended source angle {glare spot size) is constrained by the PV array foolprint size. Partitloning large arrays into smaller sections
will reduce the maximum potential subtended angle, potentially impacting results If actual glare spols are larger than the sub-array size.
Additional analyses of the combined area of adjacent sub-arrays can provide more information on potential glare hazards. (See previous
polint on related limitations.)

Giare locations displayed on receptor plots are approximate. Actual glare-spot locations may differ.

Glare vactor plots are simpiified representations of analysis data. Actual glare emanations and results may differ.

The glare hazard determination relies on several approximatlons inciuding observer eye characteristics, angle of view, and typical bilnk
response time. Actual results and glare occurrence may differ.

Hazard zone beundarles shown in the Glare Hazard plot are an approximation and visual aid based on aggregated research data. Actual
ocular impact outcomes encompass a continuous, not discrete, spectrum.

Reter to the Help page at www.forgesolar.com/help/ for assumptions and limitations not listed here.

2016-2018 ® Sims Industries d/b/a ForgeSolar, All Rights Reserved.
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el A N uleil DESCRIPTION OF WORK: 3
| ALL ELECTRICAL WORK TO BE INSTALLED BY A QUALIFIED LIGENSED ELECTRICIAN AND APPRENTICES WORKING UNDER  ROOF MOUNTED PHOTOVOLTAIC (SOLAR ELECTRIC) INSTALLATION FLUSH MOUNTED @ 5° 5
THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF A LICENSED ELECTRICIAN. FACING AN AZIMUTH OF 165° CONSISTING OF {30) REC 320 WATT MODULES {9.6Kw}). o E
7} > o
ALL SOLAR MODULES SHALL BE UL LISTED 1703 AND CEC APPROVED. ALL INVERTERS SHALL BE UL LISTED 17415A RACK MOUNTING SYSTEM IS UNIRAC SOLARMOUNT ALUMINUM SUPPORT RAILS AND FAST JACK o w g N
CERTIFED AND CEC APPROVED, ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS AND MATERIALS SHALL BE LISTED AND APPROVED  SOLAR STANCHIONS. o % s
FOR IT'S PURPOSE AND INSTALLED IN A WORKMAN LIKE MANNER. ALL OUTDOOR EQUIFMENT SHALL MEET
N WITH ; (=}
e INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY THE FOLLOWING CODES o v S 5
CEC 2019 - ARTICLE 90, 705,704 AND CTHERS O jj g
THIS SYSTEM IS INTENDED TO BE OPERATED IN PARALLEL WITH THE UTILITY SERVICE FROVIDER. ANTHISLANGING CPC 2019 ESZw
PROTECTION IS A REQUIREMENT OF UL1741 AND IS INTENDED TC PREVENT THE OPERATION OF THE PHOTOVOLTAIC CBC 2019 m O T E
SYSTEM WHEN THE UTILITY GRID 1S NOT IN OFERATION. CMC 2017 s £ O @ 8
CFC 2019 E O =
PERMISSION TC OPERATE THE SYSTEM 1§ NOT AUTHORIZED UNTIL FINAL INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS BY THELOCAL 5o aiwING SHEETS: Drawn by:
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND THE LOCAL UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER, ey —
COVER SHEET Fv-0.0 Ghacked by:
THE METHOD OF MOUNTING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE RACKING MANUFACTURER TO MEETDEAD  STEPLAN FV-1.0 MJR
LOAD, WIND LOAD, AND SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS. PHOTOVOLTAIC MODULES WILL BE SECURED AND MOUNTED ON  ROOF PLAN PV-2.0 Date
THE ROOF AS SPECIFIED ON THE STRUCTURAL SHEETS. EXISTING ROCF EQUIPMENT WILL NOT BE EFFECTED BY THE SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM FV-3.0 06/26/2020
PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM OR INSTALLATION. MOUNTING DETAIL PV-4.0 Sam ]
WARNING LABELING PV-5.0 NTS
ALL FASTENERS SHALL BE CORRCSION RESISTANT APPROPRIATE FOR THE SITE CONCITIONS. SPECIFICATION SHEETS: ik humber. |
MODULE AND INVERTERS 2026
ALL ROOFING REPAIRS MUST MAINTAIN EXISTING CLASS AND TYPE OF ROOF AND ALL WORK SHALL BE IN UNIRAC CERTIFICATION ShestNombar:
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ROOFING MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS.
TO BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT IS DISCREET AND DOES NOT DETRACT FROM THE HOMES ARCHITECTURE PV_O 0
- __ . Sheet




For Phatevoitaic arrays cecupylng not mare than 33 percent of the plan view total raof
area, not [ess than 18" clear set back is required on both sides of a horizontal ridge. For
Photovoltaic arays occupying more than 33 percent of the plan view total roof area, not
less than 36" clear set back is required on beth sides of a horizental ridge, CRC
R324.6.2

Not less than twa minimum 36 wide pathways on separate roof ptanes, from lowest

reof edge to ridge, shall be provided on all buildings, At loast one pathway shall be
provided an the street or driveway sida of the roof. CRC R324.6.1

Designation of ridge, hip, and valley does not apply fo roofs with 2-in-12 or less pitch,

ey
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
RIVERSIDE COUNTY AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION
www.rcaluc.org

A PUBLIC HEARING has been scheduled before the Riverside County Airport Land Use
Commission (ALUC) to consider the applications described below.

Any person may submit written comments to the ALUC before the hearing or may appear and be
heard in support of or opposition to the project at the time of hearing. For more information please
contact ALUC Planner Paul Rull at {951) 955-6893 The ALUC holds hearings for local
discretionary permits within the Airport Influence Area, reviewing for aeronautical safety, noise and
obstructions. ALUC reviews a proposed plan or project solely to determine whether it is consistent
with the applicable Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan.

The Riverside County Building & Safety Department should be contacted on non-ALUC issues. For

more information please contact Riverside County Building & Safety Department Mr. Rendell
Klaarenbeek at (951) 955-4633.

The proposed project application may be viewed by a prescheduled appointment and on the ALUC
website www.rcaluc.org. Written comments may be submitted at the Riverside County
Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, 14th Floor, Riverside, California 92501, Monday through
Friday from 8:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., or by e-mail to prull@rivco.org. Individuals with disabilities

requiring reasonable modifications or accommodations, please telephone Barbara Santos at (851)
955-5132.

PLACE OF HEARING: Riverside County Administration Center
4080 Lemon Street, 1%t Floor Board Chambers
Riverside California

DATE OF HEARING: December 10, 2020
TIME OF HEARING: 9:30 A.M.

Pursuant to Executive Order N-25-20, this meeting will be conducted by teleconference and
at the Place of Hearing, as listed above. Public access to the meeting location will be
allowed, but limited to comply with the Executive Order. Information on how to participate
in the hearing will be available on the ALUC website at www.rcaluc.orq

CASE DESCRIPTION:

ZAP1051TH20 — Thermal House, LLC (Representative: Fullerton Architects) — Riverside County
Building & Safety Case No. BRS2002282 (Building Permit). A proposal to construct a 624 square
feet rooftop solar panel system on a proposed single family residence located at 86814 Newton
Way within the Thermal Motorciub, located northerly of 62™ Avenue, westerly of Polk Street,
easterly of Tyler Street, and southerly of Avenue 60 (Airport Compatibility Zone C of the Jacqueline
Cochran Regional Airport influence Area).
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3 RIVERSIDE COUNTY

AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION

APPLICATION FOR VIAJOR LAND USE ACTION REVIEW

ALUC CASE NUMBER: Z#PIOS‘THZO DATE SUBMITTED:

(0-29-20

APPLICANT / REPRESENTATIVE / PROPERTY OWNER CONTACT INFORMATION

Applicant
Mailing Address

Dewayne Shults - Fullertor: Architects, P.C.

PO Box 2770

Phone Number  406-837-1550

Email - dewayne@nfullerton.com

Bigfork, MT 52911

Representative
Mailing Address

Property Cwner
Mailing Address

Dewayne Shuits - Fulierton Architects, P.C.

PO Box 2770,

Phone Number 406-837-1650

Email dewayne@nfullerton.com

Bigfork, MT 59911

Thermal House LLC

Phone Number ~ 562-848-4850

1441 Chautaugua Blvd.

Email tchalmers@cegconstruction.com

Pacific Palisades, CA 90272

LocaL JURISDICTION AGENCY

Local Agency Name

Staff Contact
Mailing Address

Riverside County

Rendell Kiaarenbeek

Phone Number ~ 951-855-4633

Email vidaaren@riveo.org

4080 Lemon Street, 14th Floor

Case Type Building Permit

Riverside, CA 92502-1440

[1 General Plan / Specific Plan Amendment
Zoning Ordinance Amendment
Subdivisicn Parcel Map / Tentative Tract

Local Agency Project No BRS2002282 [} use Permit

[] Site Plan Review/Plot Plan

[ Other
PROJECT LOCATION
Attach an accurately scaled map showing the relationship of the project site to the airport boundery and runways
Street Address 86814 Newton Way

Thermal, CA 92274
Assessor's Parcel No. Gross Parcel Size 7,879 sq. ft,
Subdivision Name Thermal Motorsports pesrestiAlnportiand
distance from Air-

Lot Number 53 port Jacqueline Cochran
ProiecT DESCRIPTION

If applicable, ottach a detailed site plon showing ground elevations, the location of structures, open spoces and water bodies, and the heights of structures and trees; include addi-
tichal project description data os needed

Existing Land Use
{describe}

single family residence

Riverside County Airport Land Use Commission, County Administrative Center, 4080 Lernon Street, 14" Floar, Riverside, CA 92501,
Phone: 951-955-5132 Fax: 951-955-5177 Website: www.rcaluc.org




Proposed Land Use single family residence
(describe)

For Residential Uses Number of Parcels or Units on Site {exclude secondary units) 1 single family residence

For Other Land Uses Hours of Operation

{See Appendix C} Number of People on Site Maximum Number

Method of Calculation

Height Datz Site Elevation [above mean sea [evel} -148.0 ft.
Height of buildings or structures (from the ground) 38-10" ft.
Flight Hazards Does the project involve any characteristics which could create electrical interference, D Yes
confusing lights, glare, smoke, or other eiectrical or visual hazards to aircraft flight? I:I No

If yes, describe

NOTICE: Failure of an applicant to submit complete or adequate information pursuant to Sections
65940 to 65948 inclusive, of the California Government Code, MAY constitute grounds for disapproval
of actions, regulations, or permits.

REVIEW TIME: Estimated time for “staff leve! review” is approximately 30 days from date of submittal.

Estimated time for “commission level review" is approximately 45 days from date of submittal {o the
next available commission hearing mesting.

SUBMISSION PACKAGE:

1...... Completed ALUC Application Form
(T ALUC fee payment
1...... Plans Package (24x36 folded) (site plans, floor plans, building elevations,
grading plans, subdivision maps})
1...... Plans Package (8.5x11) (site plans, floor plans, building elevations,
grading plans, subdivision maps, zoning ordinance/GPA/SPA text/map amendments)
1.. CD with digital files of the plans {pdf)
1...... Vicinity Map (8.5x11)
1. .. ... Detailed project description
..., Local jurisdiction project transmittal
3. Gummed address labels for applicant/representative/property owner/local jurisdiction
planner
3...... Gummed address labels of all surrounding property owners within a 300 foot radius of

the project site. {Only required if the project is scheduled for a public hearing
Commission meeting)

Riverside County Airport Land Use Commission, County Administrative Center, 4080 Lemon Street, 14 Floor, Riverside, CA 92501,
Phone; 951-955-5132 Fax: 951-855-5177 Website: www.rcaluc.org
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RESIDENTIAL SOLAR STUDY REVIEW POLICY

BACKGROUND:

The state and county are now requiring solar on new residential buildings creating a concern for
hazards to flight as a result of potential glare from solar panels. Glare is considered by the
California Airport Land Use Planning Handbook as a visual hazard and should be avoided, as it
could endanger or interfere with the landing, take off, or maneuvering of an aircraft at an airport.
Potential hazards are evaluated on a case-by-case basis. The Airport Land Use Commission
(ALUC) is aware that changes to a project can occur during the building permitting process that

may result in the addition of photovoltaic solar systems to the project that was not previously
reviewed by the ALUC.

A discussion with the ALUC was held on November 12, 2020, where ALUC staff was directed
to bring back a Policy for the Commission’s consideration. This Policy outlines ALUC staff’s
recommended approach to reviewing new residential solar installations where a residential
project or new residential construction was previously reviewed and found consistent by the
ALUC. Utilizing this approach attempts to streamline the ALUC review process for already
approved projects and potentially save costs to project applicants.

POLICY:

When solar facilities are added to a previously ALUC approved residential project or new
residential construction, located in the Airport Influence Area, of any Airport Land Use
Compatibility Plan Zone, the ALUC staff will consult with the appropriate building or
construction regulation department on how to evaluate and avoid creating a glare hazard to
flight, including but not limited to appropriate glare studies and modifications to the project to
mitigate the glare hazard.

If in the course of consultation the ALUC staff identifies a potential glare hazard to flight, the
ALUC staff may, at its discretion require and review further glare studies, require changes or
modifications to the project to mitigate the glare hazard and/or require the project be reviewed by
the Airport Land Use Commission at a public hearing.

Applicable ALUC fees may apply.
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RIVERSIDE COUNTY
AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION

STAFF REPORT

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

Director’s Approvals.

During the period of October 16 through November 15, 2020, as authorized pursuant to Section 1.5.2(d) of
the 2004 Riverside County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, ALUC Director Simon Housman reviewed
one non-legislative case within Zone D of the Perris Valley Airport Influence Area/Zone E of March Air
Reserve Base Inland Port Airport Influence Area, and one non-legislative case within Zone E of Palm
Springs International Airport Influence Area.

ZAP1020PV20 (Perris Valley Airport Zone D, March Air Reserve Base/Inland Port Airport Zone E) pertains
to the City of Perris Case No. DPR18-00005 (Development Plan Review), a proposal to construct four
separate cannabis cultivation and dispensary buildings totaling 58,105 square feet on four separate parcels
totaling 1.92 acres, located northerly of Malbert Street, westerly of Goetz Road, and southerly of Ellis
Avenue. The site is located within Compatibility Zone D of the Perris Valley Airport Influence Area and also
within Compatibility Zone E of March Air Reserve Base/Inland Port Airport Influence Area. Within the
portions of Compatibility Zone D southerly of Ellis Avenue in the Perris Valley Airport Influence Area, non-
residential intensity is restricted to an average of 100 people per acre and a maximum of 300 people in any
given single-acre area. Compatibility Zone E of March Air Reserve Base/Inland Port Airport Influence Area
does not restrict non-residential intensity.

The project proposes four separate buildings on four individual lots, and results in the following occupancies
and average acre intensities: Building A 31 people and average intensity of 62 people per acre; Building B
29 people and average intensity of 64 people per acre; Building C 29 people and average intensity of 63
people per acre; and Building D 36 people and average intensity of 71 people per acre, all of which are
consistent with the Zone D average acre intensity criteria of 100 people per acre. The project also results in
the following single acre intensity: Buildings A and D are within the same single acre area resulting in an
occupancy of 67 people; and Building B and portion of Building C are within the same single acre resulting
in an occupancy 44 people. All of which are consistent with Zone D single acre intensity criteria of 300
people in any given single-acre area.

Land use practices that attract or sustain hazardous wildlife populations on or near airports significantly
increase the potential of Bird Aircraft Strike Hazards (BASH). The FAA strongly recommends that storm
water management systems located within 5,000 or 10,000 feet of the Airport Operations Area. depending
on the type of aircraft, be designed and operated so as not to create above-ground standing water. To
facilitate the control of hazardous wildlife, the FAA recommends the use of steep-sided, rip-rap lined,
narrow, linearly shaped water detention basins. All vegetation in and around detention basins that provide
food or cover for hazardous wildlife should be eliminated. (FAA Advisory Circular 5200-33B). The nearest
portion of the project is located 2,800 feet from the runway, and therefore would be subject to the above
requirement. The project would include several bioretention basins, which are not recommended in the
vicinity of airports due to the potential that such areas could provide food, water, and shelter for hazardous
wildlife. Pursuant to the study “Wildlife Hazard Management at Riverside County Airports: Background and

1



3.2

Policy”, October 2018, by Mead & Hunt, which is the basis of the brochure titled “Airports, Wildlife and
Stormwater Management”, such basins are to be avoided in Zones D and E, unless they provide for a 48-
hour drawdown and propose landscaping that is not attractive to hazardous wildlife. The project has been
conditioned to be consistent with these standards in order to reduce bird attractant: 1) new basins are to be
designed so as to provide for a maximum 48-hour detention period following the conclusion of a storm
event, and to remain totally dry between rainfalls, and 2) any landscaping proposed in the detention basin
shall be in accordance with the ALUC “Landscaping Near Airports™ and “Airports, Wildlife and Stormwater
Management™ brochures.

The nearest runway to the site is Runway 15-33 at Perris Valley Airport. The northerly terminus of this
runway is located approximately 2,800 feet easterly of the project site. At this distance, given the runway
elevation of 1,413 feet above mean sea level (AMSL), Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) review would
be required for any new structures with top of roof exceeding 1,441 feet AMSL. The project’s finished floor
elevation is 1,438 feet above mean sea level, and a proposed building height of 60 feet, which results in a top
point elevation of 1,498 feet AMSL. Therefore, Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) obstruction
evaluation review for height/elevation reasons was required. The project applicant submitted Form 7460-1 to
the FAA OES, and FAA OES assigned Aeronautical Study Numbers 2020-AWP-10919-OE, 2020-AWP-
10920-OE, 2020-AWP-10921-OFE, and 2020-AWP-10926-OE to this proposal. The aeronautical study
revealed that the proposed structure would not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a hazard to air
navigation, provided conditions are met. Therefore, FAA OES issued a “Determination of No Hazard to Air
Navigation™ letter on October 21, 2020. The FAA OES conditions have been incorporated into ALUC’s
conditions listed below.

ALUC Director Simon Housman issued a determination of consistency for this project on October 22, 2020.

o ok oo ok ok ok ok ok

ZAP1089PS20 (Palm Springs International Airport Zone E) pertains to the City of Cathedral City Case No.
CUP20-014 (Conditional Use Permit), a proposal to establish an unmanned wireless telecommunication
facility with a 65 foot tall antenna support on 0.92 acres, located southerly of Madrid Road, easterly of
Landau Boulevard, westerly of Valencia Street, and northerly of Vista Chino. The site is located within
Airport Compatibility Zone E of the Palm Springs International Airport Influence Area (AIA). Within
Compatibility Zone E of the Palm Springs International Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, non-
residential intensity is not restricted.

The elevation of Runway 13R-31L at Palm Springs International Airport at its southerly terminus is
approximately 395.5 feet above mean sea level (AMSL). At a distance of approximately 10,900 fect from the
runway to the project property line, Federal Aviation Administration Obstruction Evaluation Service (FAA
OES) review would be required for any structures with top point exceeding 504 feet AMSL. The site’s
elevation is 416 feet AMSL, and the proposed wireless facility height is 65 feet, resulting in a maximum top
point elevation of 481 feet AMSL. Therefore, review by the FAA OES was not required.

ALUC Director Simon Housman issued a determination of consistency for this project on October 22, 2020.

Update March ARB CUS
Presentation by ALUC Director Simon Housman or his designee.

Y:AALUC Administrative Items\Admin, 2020\ADmin Item 12-10-20.doc
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AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION
RIVERSIDE COUNTY

& October 22, 2020

Ms. Mary Blais, Project Planner
City of Perris Planning Division
101 N. D Street

Perris CA 92570-2200

RE: AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION (ALUC) DEVELOPMENT REVIEW -
DIRECTOR’S DETERMINATION

File No.: ZAP1020PV20

Related File No.: DPR18-00005 (Development Plan Review)

APNs: 330-040-054, 330-040-0535, 330-040-056, 330-040-057
Dear Ms. Blais:

Under the delegation of the Riverside County Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC) pursuant to
Policy 1.5.2(d} of the Countywide Policies of the 2004 Riverside County Airport Land Use
Compatibility Plan, staff reviewed City of Perris Case No. DPR18-00005 (Development Plan
Review), a proposal to construct four separate cannabis cultivation and dispensary buildings
totaling 58,105 square feet on four separate parcels totaling 1.92 acres, located northerly of
Malbert Street, westerly of Goetz Road, and southerly of Ellis Avenue,

The site is located within Compatibility Zone D of the Perris Valley Airport Influence Area and
also within Compatibility Zone E of March Air Reserve Base/Inland Port Airport Influence Area.
Within the portions of Compatibility Zone D southerly of Ellis Avenue in the Perris Valley
Airport Influence Area, non-residential intensity is restricted to an average of 100 people per acre
and a maximum of 300 people in any given single-acre area. Compatibility Zone E of March Air
Reserve Base/Iniand Port Airport Influence Area does not restrict non-residential intensity.

The project proposes four separate buildings on four individual lots, and results in the following
occupancies and average acre intensities: Building A 31 people and average intensity of 62
people per acre; Building B 29 people and average intensity of 64 people per acre; Building C 29
people and average intensity of 63 peaple per acre; and Building D 36 people and average
intensity of 71 people per acre, all of which are consistent with the Zone D average acre intensity
criteria of 100 people per acre. The project also results in the following single acre intensity:
Buildings A and D are within the same single acre area resulting in an occupancy of 67 people;
and Building B and portion of Building C are within the same single acre resulting in an
occupancy 44 people. All of which are consistent with Zone D single acre intensity criteria of 300
people in any given single-acre aresa.

Land use practices that attract or sustain hazardous wildlife populations on or near airports
significantly increase the potential of Bird Aircraft Strike Hazards (BASH). The FAA strongly
recommends that storm water management systems located within 5,000 or 10,000 feet of the
Airport Operations Area, depending on the type of aircraft, be designed and operated so 2s not to
create above-ground standing water. To facilitate the control of hazardeus wildlife, the FAA
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recommends the use of steep-sided, rip-rap lined, narrow, linearly shaped water detention basins.
All vegetation in and around detention basins that provide food or cover for hazardous wildlife
should be eliminated. (FAA Advisory Circular 5200-33B). The nearest portion of the project is
locaied 2,800 feet from the runway, and therefore would be subject to the above requirement. The
project would include several bioretention basins, which are not recommended in the vicinity of
airpotts due to the potential that such areas could provide food, water, and shelter for hazardous
wildlife. Pursuant to the study “Wildlife Hazard Management at Riverside County Airports:
Background and Policy”, October 2018, by Mead & Hunt, which is the basis of the brochure
titled “Airports, Wildlife and Stormwater Management”, such basins are to be avoided in Zones
D and E, unless they provide for a 48-hour drawdown and propose landscaping that is not
attractive to hazardous wildlife. The project has been conditioned to be consistent with these
standards in order to reduce bird attractant: 1) new basins are to be designed so as to provide fora
maximum 48-hour detention period following the conclusion of a storm event, and to remain
totally dry between rainfalls, and 2) any landscaping proposed in the detention besin shall be in
accordance with the ALUC “Landscaping Near Airports™ and “Airports, Wildlife and Stormwater
Management” brochures.

The nearest runway to the site is Runway 15-33 at Perris Valley Airport. The northerly terminus
of this ranway is located approximately 2,800 feet easterly of the project site. At this distance,
given the runway elevation of 1,413 feet above mean sea level {AMSL), Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) review would be required for any new structures with top of roof
exceeding 1,441 feet AMSL. The project’s finished floor elevation is 1,438 feet above mean sea
level, and a proposed building height of 60 feet, which results in a top point elevation of 1,498
feet AMSL. Therefore, Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) obstruction evaluation review for
height/elevation reasons was required. The project applicant submitted Form 7460-1 to the FAA
OES, and FAA OES assigned Aeronautical Study Numbers 2020-AWP-10919-OF, 2020-AWP-
10920-OE, 2020-AWP-10921-OE, and 2020-AWP-10926-OE to this proposal. The aeronautical
study revealed that the praposed structure would not exceed obstruction standards and would not
be a hazard to air navigation, provided conditions are met. Therefore, FAA OES issued a
“Determination of No Hazard tc Air Navigation” letter on October 21, 2020. The FAA OES
conditions have been incorporated into AL.UC’s conditions listed below.

As ALUC Director, I hereby find the above-referenced project CONSISTENT with the
2010/2011 Perris Valley Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, and the 2014 March Air Reserve
Base/Inland Port Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, provided that the City of Perris applies
the following recommended conditions:

CONDITIONS:

| Any new outdoor lighting that is installed shall be hooded or shielded so as to prevent

either the spillage of lumens or reflection into the sky. Outdoor lighting shall be
downward facing,

2. The following uses/activities are not included in the proposed project and shall be
prohibited at this site:

(@)  Anyuse which would direct a steady light or flashing light of red, white, green, or
amber colors associated with airport operations toward an aircraft engaged in an

2
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initial straight climb following takeoff or toward an aircraft engaged in a straight
final approach toward a landing at an airport, other than an FAA-approved
navigational signal light or visual approach slope indicator,

(b)  Any use which would cause suniight to be reflected towards an aircraft engaged
in an initial straight climb following takeoff or towards an aircraft ina
straight final approach towards a landing at an airport.

()  Anyuse which would generate stnoke or water vapor or which would attract large
concentrations of birds, or which may otherwise affect safe air navigation within
the area. (Such uses include landscaping utilizing water features, aquaculture,
production of cereal grains, sunflower, and row crops, composting operations,
trash transfer stations that are open on one or more sides, recycling centers
containing putrescible wastes, construction and demolition debris facilities, fly
ash disposal, and incinerators.)

(@)  Any use which would generate electrical interference that may be detrimental to
the operation of aircraft and/or aircraft instrumentation.

(e}  Highly noise-sensitive outdoor nonresidential uses and hazards to flight.

4. The attached disclosure notice shall be provided to all potential purchasers, lessees,
and/or tenants of the property, and shall be recorded as & deed notice.

5. Detention basin(s) shall be designed so as to provide a maximum 48-hour detention
period for the design storm (may be less, but not more), and to remain totally dry between
rainfalls. Vegetation in and around the detention basin that would provide food ot cover
for bird species that would be incompatible with airport operations shall not be utilized in
project landscaping. Trees shall be spaced so as to prevent large expanses of contiguous
canopy, when mature. Landscaping in and around the detention basin(s) shall not include
trees or shrubs that produce seeds, fruits, or berries.

Landscaping in the detention basin, if not rip-rap, should be in accordance with the
guidance provided in ALUC “LANDSCAPING NEAR AIRPORTS” brochure, and the
“ATRPORTS, WILDLIFE AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT” brochure available
at RCALUC.ORG which list acceptable plants from Riverside County Landscaping
Guide or other alternative landscaping as may be recommended by a qualified wildlife
hazard biologist. The infiltration basin shall be designed in accordance with all
paremeters identified in the Wildlife Hezard Management at Riverside County Atrports:
Background and Policy.

A notice sign, in a form similar to that attached hereto, shall be permanently affixed to the
stormwater basin with the following language: “There is an airport nearby. This
stormwater basin is designed to hold stormwater for only 48 hours and not attract birds.
Proper maintenance is necessary to avoid bird strikes”. The sign will also include the
name, telephone number or other contact information of the person or entity responsible
to monitor the stormwater basin.
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8.

10.

11.

12,

13.

March Air Reserve Base must be notified of any land use having an electromagnetic
radiation component to assess whether a potential conflict with Air Base radio
communications could result. Sources of electromagnetic radiation include radio wave
transmission in conjunction with remote equipment inclusive of irrigation controllers,
access gates, etc.

The project has been evalvated for: Building A — 251 square feet of office area, 1,479
square feet of manufacturing area, 10,027 square feet of warchouse area, and 1,739
square feet of storage area; Building B — 49 square feet of office area, 783 square feet of
manufacturing area, 7,752 square feet of warehouse ares, and 2,373 square fect of storage
ares; Building C — 49 square feet of office area, 783 square feet of manufacturing area,
7,752 square feet of warchouse area, and 2,267 square feet of storage area; and Building
D —216 square feet of office area, 2,879 square fect of manufacturing area, 7,124 square
feet of warehouse area, and 1,867 square feet of storage area. Any increase in building
area, change or intensification of floor area usage will require review by the Airport Land
Use Commission.

The project does riot propose rooftop solar panels at this time. However, if the project
were to propose solar raoftop panels in the future, the applicant/developer shall prepare a
solar glare study that analyzes glare impacts, and this study shall be reviewed by the
Airport Land Use Commission.

The Federal Aviation Administration bas conducted acronautical studies of the proposed
project (Aeronautical Study Nos. 2020-AWP-10919-OE, 2020-AWP-10920-OE, 2020-
AWP-10921-0OE, and 2020-AWP-10926-0FE) and has determined that neither marking
nor lighting of the structure(s) is necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking
and/or lighting for aviation safety are accomplished on a voluntary basis, such marking
and/ar lighting (if any) shall be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory Circular

70/7460-1 L Change 2 and shall be maintained in accordance therewith for the life of the
project.

The proposed buildings shall not exceed a height of 50 feet above ground level and &
maximum elevation at top point of 1,489 feet above mean sea level.

The maximum height and top point elevation specified above shall not be amended
without further review by the Airport Land Use Commission and the Federal Aviation
Administration; provided, however, that reduction in structure height or elevation shall
not require further review by the Airport Land Use Commission.

Temporary construction equipment used during actual construction of the structure(s)
shall not exceed 50 feet in height and a maximum elevation of 1,489 feet above mean sea

level, unless separate notice is provided to the Federal Aviation Administration through
the Form 7460-1 process.

Within five (5) days after construction of any individual building reaches its greatest
height, FAA Form 7460-2 (Part IT), Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, shall be
completed by the project proponent or his/her designee and e-filed with the Federal
Aviation Administration. (Go to hitps://oeaaa faa.gov for instructions.) This requirement

4
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is also applicable in the event the project is abandoned or a decision is made not to
construct the applicable structure(s).

If you have any questions, please contact Paul Rull, ALUC Principal Planner, at (951) 955-6893.

Sincerely,
RIVERSIDE COUNTY AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION

Simon A. Housman, ALUC Director

Attachments: Notice of Airport in Vicinity
Aeronautical Study No. 2020-AWP-10919-OE, 2020-AWP-10920-OE, 2020-
AWP-10921-0OE, and 2020-AWP-10926-OE

ce:  CIRE Holdings, L1.C (applicant/property owner)
Adkan Engineers (representative)
Pat Conatser, Airport Manager, Perris Valley Airpoxt
Gary Gosliga, Airport Manager, March Inland Port Airport Authority
Doug Waters, Deputy Base Civil Engineer, March Air Reserve Base
ALUC Case File

YAAIRPORT CASE FILES\Perris Valley\ZAP1020PV20\ZAP1020PV20.LTR.doc



VICINITY

This property is pa’e@emEy located in the vicinity of an
airport, within what is known as an airport influencej
i area.  For that reason, the property may be subject to
lsome of the annoyances or incon weniences associated

with proximity 1o ai *'*p@rt operations (for example: noise,
Y hrm‘i‘lon or odors). Individual sensitivities fo those

E
lannoyances [can wm from person to person. You mayg
|
|

wish to consider what airport ann noyances), if any, are
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THERE IS AN AIRPORT NEARBY.

THIS STORM WATER BASIN IS BESIGNED TO HOLD
STORM WATER FOR ONLY 48 HOURS AND
NOT TO ATTRACT BIRDS

PROPER MAINTENANCE IS NECESSARY TO AVOID
BIRD STRIKES

IF THIS BASIN IS OVERGROWN, PLEASE CONTACT:

Name: Phone:
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B Mail Processing Center Aecronautical Study No.
W Federal Aviation Administration 2020-AWP-10919-OE

¥ ) Southwest Regional Office

& Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Issued Date: 10/21/2020

Bryan Jones

Cire Holdings, LLC
3639 Mideway Drive
Suite B420

San Diego, CA 92110

*¢ DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO ATR NAVIGATION **

The Federa! Aviation Administration has conducted an asronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C,,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 71, concerning:

Structure: Building Cire Holdings Warehouse 1
Location: Perris, CA
Latitude: 33-46-04.13N NAD 83
Longitude: 117-1348.13W
Heights: 1438 feet site clevation (SE)
50 fect abave ground level (AGL)

1488 fect above mean sea level (AMSL)

This acronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would notbe a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Tt is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned ot:

At Teast 10 days prior fo start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
X Within 5 days after the construction reaches its preatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/

lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 2.

The structure considered under this study lies in proximity to an airport and occupants may be subjected to
noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport.

"This determination expires on (04/21/2022 unless:

(8 the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b)  extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.

Page 1 of 4



(¢)  the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been fited, 2s required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for compietion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, keights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteretion is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantledi or destroyed.

This determination does inciude temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as

indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace

by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847) 294-7575, or vivian.vilaro@faz.gov. On any

future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2020-AWP-10919-
OFE.

Signature Control No: 451801650-454529163 (DNE)
Vivian Vilaro

Specizlist

Attachment(s)

Map(s}
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TOPO Map for ASN 2020-AWP-10919-OE
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Sectional Map for ASN 2020-AWP-10919-OE
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iy, Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Stady No.
: 4 1) Federal Aviation Administration 2020-AWP-10920-0E
¥ Southwest Regional Office
US> Obstruction Evaluation Group
10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177
Issued Date: 10/21/2020

Bryan Jones

Cire Holdings, LLC
3639 Mideway Drive
Suite B420

San Diego, CA 92110

++ DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronsutical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building Cire Holdings Warehouse 2
Location: Perris, CA

Latitude: 33-46-05.80N NAD 83

Longitude: 117-13-48.08W

Heights: 1439 feet site elevation (SE)

50 feet above ground level (AGL)
1489 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This acronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and wonld notbe a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(arc) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Netice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

At least 10 days pricr to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
X Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/

lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 2.

The structure considered under this study lies in proximity to an airport and occupants may be subjected to
noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport.

This determination expires on 04/21/2022 uniess:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.
(b)  cxtended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
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© the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
& months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nav 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes alt previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual consteuction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as

indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure tequires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847) 294-7575, or vivian.vilaro@faa.gov. On any

future corresponderice concerning this matter, please refer to Acronautical Study Number 2020-AWP-10920-
CE.

Signature Control No: 451801661-454529161 (DNE)
Vivian Vilaro

Specialist
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@5y, Mail Processing Center Aeronantical Study No.
i ¥\ Federal Aviation Administration 2020-AWP-10921-OB
¥ Sauthwest Regional Office

Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Issued Date: 10/21/2020

Bryan Jones

Cire Holdings, LLC
3639 Mideway Drive
Suite B420

San Diego, CA 92110

»* DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronsutical study under the provisions of 49 USs.C,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building Cire Holdings Warchouse 4
Location: Perris, CA
Latitude: 33-46-03.37N NAD 83
Longitude: 117-13-48.07W
Heights: 1436 feet site elevation (SE}
50 feet above ground level (AGL)

1486 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards end would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Tt is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

_ Atleast 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/

lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 2.

The structure considered under this study lies in proximity to an sirport and occupants may be subjected to
noise from aircraft eperating to and from the airport.

This determination expires on 04/21/2022 unless:

(&) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b)  extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
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(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) and an application for 2 construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
& months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greaier power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nav 2007, will void this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within § days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actuzl construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as

indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient usc of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847) 294-7575, or vivian.vilaro@faa.gov. On any

fsture correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2020-AWP-10921-
OE.

Signature Control No: 451801704-454529162 (DNE)
Vivian Vilaro

Specialist
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B, Mail Processing Center Aeronautical Study No.
% Fedcral Aviation Administration 2020-AWP-10926-0E

¥/ Southwest Regional Office

Obstruction Evaluation Group

10101 Hillwood Parkway

Fort Worth, TX 76177

Issued Date: 10/21/2020

Bryan Jones

Cire Holdings, LLC
3639 Mideway Drive
Suite B420

San Diego, CA 92110

#+ DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an acronautical study under the provisions of 49 US.C,,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Building Cire Holdings Warehouse 3
Location: Perris, CA
Latitude: 33-46-05.83N NAD 83
Longitude: 117-13-45.98W
Heights: 1437 feet site elevation (SE)
50 feet above ground level (AGL)

1487 fect above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would notbe a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

Tt is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/

lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be instalied in accordance with FAA Advisory
circular 70/7460-1 L Change 2.

The structure considered under this study lies in proximity to an airport and occupants may be subjected to
noise from aircraft operating to and from the airport.

This determination expires on 04/21/2022 unless:
{a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual

Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.
(6)  extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
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(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission
{FCC) and an application for 2 construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denics the application.

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TC THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION

OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE FERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description whick includes specific coordinates, heights,
frequency(ies) and power. Any changes in coordinates, heights, and frequencies or use of greater power, except
those frequencies specified in the Colo Void Clause Coalition; Antenna System Co-Location; Voluntary Best
Practices, effective 21 Nov 2007, will veid this determination. Any future construction or alteration, including
increase to heights, power, or the addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.This
determination includes all previously filed frequencies and power for this structure.

If construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed, you must submit notice to the FAA within 5 days after
the construction or alteration is dismantled or destroyed.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as

indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847) 294-7575, or vivian,vilaro@faa.gov. On any

future correspondence concerning this matter, please refer to Acronautical Study Number 2020-AWP-10926-
OE.

Signature Control No: 451801720-454529160 (DNE)
Vivian Vilaro

Specialist
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Sectional Map for ASN 2020-AWP-10926-OE
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July 29, 2020

William Dickey

CIRE Holding, LLC

3639 Midway Dr, Suite B420
San Diego, CA 92110

Re:
North of Malbert St, Perris

Dear William Dickey,

Parking Analysis - Proposed Cannabis Cultivation Facilities

Per your request, we have conducted a parking study for the proposed cannabis

facilities. This letter presents our methodology, finding, and recommendation in

regards to the sufficiency of parking.

FROJECT INFORMATION

The proposed cannabis facilities are situated on parcels of General Industrial (GI)

zoning on the north side of Malbert Street in the City of Perris. The proposed site

plan ig shown in Exhibit 1. The site is currently vacant and unimproved. The project
plans to develop four lots (Lot Numbers 54 through 57) into indoor cannabis
cultivation facilities that totals 58,105-square-foot gross floor area (GFA). Parking

are shared between four lots in this development. Table 1 shows the breakdown of
the proposed land uses and company vehicies.

Table 1. Lot and Land Use Breakdown

Bldg Processing/ | Distribution/
LOT | Bldg | GFA | Cultivation | Manmfacturing | Warchouse | Company
# # Sq. Ft. Sq. Ft. Sq. Ft. 8q. Ft. Vehicle
54 D 14,443 9,459 2,617 2,307 3
55 A 16,120 16,120 0 0 0
56 B 13,771 13,771 0 0 0
57 C 13,771 13,771 0 0 0
Total | 58,105 53,121 2,677 2,307 3

K2 Traiffic Engineering, Inc.

Parcel
Adenga
0,51 ocres

G50 oo

045 ores

0.46 aces

1442 Irvine Blvd, Suite 210, Tustin, CA 92780 T.714-832-2116 Email: key@k2iraffic.com



Parking Analysis - Proposed Cannabis Cultivation Facilities

July 29, 2020
Nortk of Malbert Street, Perris

Page 2 of 3

PARKING REQUIREMENT

The Municipal Code of the City of Perris has the following requirements for
General Industrial (GI) uses:

Manufacturing: 1 space for every 500 square feet of manufacturing building area,
and 1 space for every company vehicle, and the space required for additional
uses on the site; ar 1 space for every employee, whichever is largest

Warehousing: I space per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area for the first 20,000
square feet.

The number of parking spaces required for indoor cultivation use is not specified in
the Municipal Code. The study recommends one parking space for every employee
of cultivation use. Each lot anticipates up to five (5) staff specifically for cultivation
activities, including one Operation Manager and four cultivation employees.
Additionally, the Head Grower who oversees cultivation operations of all lots will
be assigned with a parking space in Lot 54.

Parking calculation for the entire project is shown in Table 2.

Table 2. Parking Calculation

Processing/ | Distribution/ | Company
USE Culfivation | Manufacturing | Warehouse | Vehicle

Parking 1 space per | 1 space per 1 space per : ;I::GE Parking | Patking
Requitement | employee 500 SF 1,600 SF vehicle | Required | Provided

Lot 54 6 54 23 3 17 17

Lot 55 5 N/A N/A 0 5 6

Lot 56 5 N/A N/A 0 5 6

Lot §7 5 N/A N/A 0 5 7

Total 32 36

The proposed development requires 32 parking spaces, including 17 spaces for Lot
54 and 5 spaces each for Lots 55, 56, and 57.

K2 Traffic Engineering, Inc.

1442 Trvine Blvd, Suite 210, Tustin, CA 9278¢ T.714-832-2116 Emeil: key@k2iraffic.com




Parking Analysis - Proposed Cannabis Cultivation Facilities July 29, 2020
North of Malbert Street, Perris Page 3af 3

SUMMARY

The project plan indicates that a total of 36 parking spaces are provided, including
17 spaces on Lot #54, 6 spaces cach on Lots #55 and 56, and 7 spaces on Lot #57,
exceeding the requirement of 32 parking spaces. With a reciprocal parking
agreement expected between all developed lots, the project provides sufficient

parking spaces to accommodate the projected parking demand. No parking overflow
onto public street is expected.

Regards,
K2 Traffic Engineering, Inc.

Californie Licensed TR2285

K2 Traffic Engineering, inc.
1442 Irvine Blvd, Suite 210, Tuslin, CA 92780 T.714-832-2116 Email: kay@l2traffic.com







STAFF

Simon A. Housman

Pai Rusl
Barbara Santos

Courty Adirisicadivn Orer
4080 Lermon S, 448 Floor
Rivansice, CA 82604

(b6t} 6586132

AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION
RIVERSIDE COUNTY

October 22, 2020

Ms. Melody Segura, Project Planner

City of Cathedral City Planning Department
68-700 Avenida Lalo Guerrero

Cathedral City, CA 92234

RE: AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION (ALUC) DEVELOPMENT REVIEW -

DIRECTOR’S DETERMINATION

File No.: ZAP1089PS20
Related File No.: CUP20-014 (Conditional Use Permit)
APNs: 675-500-004

Dear Ms. Segura:

Under the delegation of the Riverside County Airport Land Use Commission (ALUC) pursuant to
ALUC’s general delegation as per Policy 1.5.2(d) of the Countywide Policies of the 2004
Riverside County Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, staff reviewed City of Cathedral City
Case No. CUP20-014 (Conditional Use Permit) a proposal to establish an unmanned wireless
telecommunication facility with a 65 foot tall antenna support on 0.92 acres, lecated southerly of

Madrid Road, easterly of Landau Boulevard, westerly of Valencia Street, and northerly of Vista
Chino.

The site is located within Airport Compatibility Zone E of the Palm Springs Intemational Airport
Influence Area (AIA). Within Compatibility Zone E of the Palm Springs International Airport
Land Use Compatibility Plan, non-residential intensity is not restricted.

The elevation of Runway 13R-31L at Palm Springs International Airport at its southerly terminus
is approximately 395.5 feet above mean sea level (AMSL). At a distance of approximately
10,900 feet from the runway to the project property line, Federal Aviation Administration
Obstruction Evaluation Service (FAA OES) review would be required for any structures with top
point exceeding 504 feet AMSL. The site’s elevation is 416 feet AMSL, and the proposed
wireless facility height is 65 feet, resulting in & maximum top point elevation of 481 feet AMSL.
Therefore, review by the FAA OES was not required.

As ALUC Director, I hereby find the above-referenced project CONSISTENT with the 2005
Palm Springs Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan, provided that the City of Cathedral City
applies the following recommended conditions:

CONDITIONS:

1. Any outdoor lighting installed shall be hooded or shielded to prevent cither the spillage of
lumens or reflection into the sky. Outdoor lighting shall be downward facing.



2. The following uses shall be prohibited:

(a)  Anyuse which would direct a steady light or flashing light of red, white, green, or
amber colors associated with airport operations toward an aircraft engaged in an
initial straight climb following takeoff or toward an aircraft engaged in a straight
final approach toward a landing zt an airport, other than an FAA-approved
navigational signal light or visual approach slope indicator.

(b)  Any use which would cause sunlight to be reflected towards an aircraft engaged
in an initjal straight climb following takeoff or towards an aircraft engaged ina
straight final approach towards a landing at an airport.

()  Any use which would generate smoke or water vapor or which would attract large
concentrations of birds, or which may otherwise affect safe air navigation within
the area. (Such uses include landscaping utilizing water features, aquaculture,
outdoor production of cereal grains, sunflower, and row crops, artificial marshes,
trash transfer stations that are open on one or more sides, recycling centers
containing putrescible wastes, and construction and demolition debris facilities.)

{(d)  Anyuse which would generate electrical interference that may be detrimental to
the operation of aircrafl and/or aircraft instrumentation.

(e) Hazards to flight.

3. The attached Notice of Airport in Vicinity shall be provided to all potential purchasers of
the property.

4, Any proposed detention basins or facilities shall be designed and maintained to provide
for a maximum 48-hour detention period following the design storm, and rémain totally
dry between rainfalls. Vegetation in and around the detention basins that would provide
food or cover for birds would be incompatible with airport operations and shall not be
utilized in project landscaping. Trees shall be spaced so as to prevent large expanses of
contiguous canocpy, when mature. Landscaping in and around the detention basings) shall
not include trees or shrubs that produce seeds, fruits, or berries.

Landscaping in the detention basin, if not rip-rap, should be in accordance with the
guidance provided in ALUC “LANDSCAPING NEAR ATRPORTS” brochure, and the
“AIRPORTS, WILDLIFE AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT" brochure available
at RCALUC.ORG which list acceptable plants from Riverside County Landscaping
Guide or other alternative landscaping as may be recommended by a qualified wildlife
hazard biologist.

A notice sign, in a form similar to that attached hereto, shall be permanently affixed to the
stormwater basin with the following language: “There is an airport nearby. This
stormwater basin is designed to hold stormwater for only 48 hours and not attract birds.
Proper maintenance is necessary to avoid bird strikes”. The sign will also include the
name, telephone number or other contact information of the person or entity responsible
to monitor the stormwater basin.

I you have any questions, please contact Paul Rull, ALUC Principal Planner, at (951) 955-6893.

2



Sincerely,
RIVERSIDE COUNTY AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION

Simon A. Housman, ALUC Director

Attachment: Notice of Airport in Vicinity

cc:  Mitchell Bryant (applicant/representative)
Cathedral 168 — Hugo Chau (property owner)

Uliscs Aguirre, Interitm Airport Manager, Palm Springs International Airport
ALUC Case File

YNATRPORT CASE FILES\Paim Springs\ZAP1089PS20\ZAP1089PS20.LTR.doc



VICINITY :

| This property is presently focated in the vicinity of an|
| airport, within what is known as an airport influence|
larea. For that reason, the property may be subject to|
isome of the annoyances or inconveniences associated 4
lwith proximity to airport operations (for example: noise, |
\vibration, or odors). individual sensitivities to those
| annoyances [can vary from person to person. You mayj
lwish to consider what airport annoyances], if any, aref
lassociated with the property before you complete your|
ipurchase and determine whether they are acceptabie toj
lyou. Business & Professions Code Section 11010 (b))}
(13)(A)




NOT I,f, -

THERE 1S AN AIRPORT NEARBY.

THIS STORM WATER BASIN IS DESIGNED TO HOLD
STORM WATER FOR ONLY 48 HOURS AND
NOT TO ATTRACT BIRDS
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PROPER MAINTENANCE IS NECESSARY TO AVOiID |
BIRD STRIKES

IF THIS BASIN IS OVERGROWN, PLEASE CONTACT:

Name: Phone:
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11-23-20

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT LIVE:

AIRPORT LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING

MINUTES
NOVEMBER 12, 2020

DRAFT

Russell Betts, Arthur Butler, John Lyon, Richard Stewart

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT REMOTELY: Steve Manos, Steven Stewart (attended 9:45 am)

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT:

2.0

Gary Youmans

PUBLIC HEARING: CONTINUED ITEMS

NONE

3.0 PUBLIC HEARING: NEW CASES

3.1

3.2

Staff report recommended:
CONSISTENT

Staff recommended at hearing:
CONSISTENT

ALUC Commission Action:
CONSISTENT (Vote 5-0;
Absent: Youmans, Steven
Stewart

Motion: John Lyon
Second: Richard Stewart

Staff report recommended:
INCONSISTENT

Staff recommended at hearing:
INCONSISTENT

ALUC Commission Action:
CONSISTENT subject to the
amended condition created at
the meeting, that the occupancy
generated in the self-storage
facility shall not exceed the
Compatibility Zone B2 intensity
criteria maximum of 100 people
per average acre and 250 people
in any given acre area. (Vote
6-0; Absent: Youmans)

Motion: John Lyon
Second: Richard Stewart

VIDEO:
A video recording of the entire proceedings is available on the ALUC website at www.rcaluc.org. If you
have any questions please contact Barbara Santos, ALUC Commission Secretary, at (951) 955-5132 or
E-mail at basantos@rivco.org

ZAP1434MA20 — Sean St. Peter — County of Riverside Case No.
CUP200026 (Conditional Use Permit). A proposal to establish a 4,646
square foot cannabis distribution and retail facility as part of an
approved but not yet constructed 8,892 square foot commercial
building on a 1.27 acre parcel located northerly of Cajalco
Expressway, easterly of Harvill Avenue, southerly of Messenia Lane,
and westerly of Interstate 215 (The original proposal to construct two
retail commercial buildings totaling 12,872 square feet and two
restaurant buildings with drive-thru totaling 6,686 square feet at this
site had been found consistent by the ALUC) (Airport Compatibility
Zone C2 of the March Air Reserve Base/lnland Port Airport Influence
Area). Staff Planner: Paul Rull at (951) 955-6893, or e-mail at
prull@rivco.org

ZAP1436MA20 — Greens Inv. 11, LLC (Representative: Adam
Corral) — March Joint Powers Authority Case Nos. GPA20-01
(General Plan Amendment), SPA20-02 (Specific Plan Amendment),
PPA16-02 (Plot Plan Amendment), CUP20-04 (Conditional Use
Permit), CZ20-01 (Change of Zone), PM20-06 (Tentative Parcel Map
No. 37116-2). A proposal to construct a 100,000 square foot
warehouse building with mezzanine and a 3-story 138,152 square
foot self-storage facility on a 6.6 acres, located northerly of Van
Buren Boulevard, easterly of Opportunity Way, and westerly of the
215 Freeway. The applicant also proposes amending the site’s
General Plan land use designation and Meridian Specific Plan
designation, and zoning, from Commercial to Business Park, add car
wash as an allowable use in the Commercial Zone, and other minor
changes to the text and figures. The applicant also proposes to divide
the 6.6 acres into two commercial lots (Airport Compatibility Zones B2
and C1 of the March Air Reserve Base/lnland Port Airport Influence
Area).  Staff Planner: Paul Rull at (951) 955-6893, or e-mail at
prull@rivco.org
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3.3 Staff report recommended: ZAP1100RI20 — Inland Harbor, LLC (Representative: MDS
CONSISTENT Consulting) — City of Jurupa Valley Case Nos. MA20065 [CZ20002,

4.0

TTM37714, SDP20035] (Change of Zone, Tentative Tract Map, Site

Staff recommended at hearing: Development Plan). A proposal to construct a single-family residential

CONSISTENT development plan on a total 67.67 acres, including a residential

subdivision consisting of 254 single family residential lots on 25.73
ALUC Commission Action: acres, 14.11 acres of parks, 10.78 acres of preserved open space,
CONSISTENT (Vote 6-0; 1.81 acres of open space/landscaping, 1.83 acres of water treatment
Absent: Youmans) basin, and 3.10 acres of public roads, located southerly of Limonite

Avenue, easterly of Pedley Road, westerly of Clay Street, and
Motion: Richard Stewart northerly of the Union Pacific Railroad. The applicant also proposes a
Second: Art Butler change of zone for the site from M-SC (Manufacturing Service

Commercial) to R-4 (Planned Residential) (Airport Compatibility
Zones D and E of the Riverside Municipal Airport Influence Area).
Staff Planner: Paul Rull at (951) 955-6893, or e-mail at
prull@rivco.org

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

VIDEO:
A video

Director’s Approvals — Information Only

Update March Air Reserve Base Compatibility Use Study (CUS). Request appointment of a
second Commissioner to the Policy Committee.

Simon Housman, ALUC Director recommended Jamil Dada of Riverside, a financial advisor for
Provident Bank and a community activist to take his seat as second Commissioner to the Policy
Committee due to his role as presenter as well. Mr. Dada has accepted the position. The ALUC
by a vote of 6-0 approved the appointment of Jamil Dada as second Commissioner to the Policy
Committee, therefore removing Simon Housman. Mr. Housman also added that they are
continuing to review RFP proposals to find the best consulting firm to work with ALUC on the
project.

Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport Off-Field Landing.

Paul Rull, ALUC staff presented Power Point slides informing the Commission of the Zone D off-
field landing in the Jacqueline Cochran Regional Airport Influence area.

Presentation of Publicly Reported Efforts to Close the Banning Airport.

Information only. FAA has no plans to close the airport so far. Russell Betts, Chair requested staff
update for further development.

Discuss ALUC Glare Reviews and obtain direction from the Commission on how to best handle
these.

Russell Betts, Chair directed staff to propose a Residential Solar Study Review Policy to discuss
and approve at the next Commission meeting on December 10.

Approval and Adoption of Revised Record Retention Procedure.
Commissioner Butler motioned to adopt the revise retention policy. Seconded by Commissioner
Lyon. (Vote 6-0; Absent: Youmans)

2
recording of the entire proceedings is available on the ALUC website at www.rcaluc.org. If you

have any questions please contact Barbara Santos, ALUC Commission Secretary, at (951) 955-5132 or
E-mail at basantos@rivco.org



5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0
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APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Steven Stewart, Vice Chair motioned to approve the October 8, 2020 minutes.

Commissioner Lyon. Absent: Commissioner Youmans (Vote 6-0)

ORAL COMMUNICATION ON ANY MATTER NOT ON THE AGENDA
None

COMMISSIONER’S COMMENTS
None

ADJOURNMENT
Russell Betts, Chair adjourned the meeting at 10:53 a.m.
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VIDEO: 3

A video recording of the entire proceedings is available on the ALUC website at www.rcaluc.org. If you
have any questions please contact Barbara Santos, ALUC Commission Secretary, at (951) 955-5132 or
E-mail at basantos@rivco.org

Seconded by
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